

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/21/2017 2:35 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95172-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRANDON FOSTER,

Petitioner,

v.

FRITO LAY, INC.,

Respondent.

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES'
ANSWER TO FOSTER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

STEVE VINYARD
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 29737
Office Id. No. 91022
Office of the Attorney General
Labor and Industries Division
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
P.O. Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7715

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED2

Injured workers typically bear the burden of proving that they are incapable of either (1) performing or (2) obtaining gainful employment to receive pension benefits. Foster presented evidence that he could not perform gainful employment but did not present evidence that he could not obtain gainful employment. Does substantial evidence support that he is not permanently totally disabled?2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. ARGUMENT3

A. The Court of Appeals Decision Followed Well-Established Principles and Did Not Conflict with the Case Law4

B. No Issue of Substantial Public Interest Is Raised by the Application of Substantial Evidence Principles9

V. CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ames v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 193 Wash. App. 215, 74 P.2d 1027 (1938).....	5, 8
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Rowley</i> , 185 Wn.2d 186, 378 P.3d 139 (2016).....	5
<i>Graham v. Weyerhaeuser</i> , 71 Wn. App. 55, 856 P.2d 717 (1993).....	8
<i>Harris v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1045 (1993).....	5, 8
<i>Kuhnle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 12 Wn.2d 191, 120 P.2d 1003 (1942).....	5
<i>Leeper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 803, 872 P.2d 507 (1994).....	passim
<i>Olympia Brewing Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 34 Wn.2d 498, 208 P.2d 1181 (1949).....	5
<i>Spivey v. City of Bellevue</i> , 187 Wn.2d 716, 389 P.3d 504 (2017).....	7, 8

Statutes

RCW 51.32.060	2
RCW 51.32.185	5
RCW 51.52.050(2)(c)	5
RCW 51.52.050, .115	5

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	3
-------------------	---

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 9

Regulations

WAC 296-19A-010, -065, -070, -140..... 8
